



MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

[Established by an Act of Parliament]

Dr. Ambedkar Administrative Building, Raghunathpur, Near OP Thana, Motihari, - 845 401

District - East Champaran, Bihar

osdadmin@mgcub.ac.in

CORRIGENDUM

Date: 24.12.2019

With reference to E-Tender No. 04/2019/MGCUB, dated 14th Nov 2019 for **“Purchase of Desktop Computer & Printer”**, it is for kind information for all concerned that the following amendment may be considered.

Amendment in E-Tender No. 04/2019/MGCUB dated 14 th Nov 2019			
Page No.	Clause No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
4		Desktop Computer – 100 Quantity – Amount of EMD 1.50 Lakh	Desktop Computer – 150 Quantity – Amount of EMD 2.00 Lakh
4	1	Tenders shall be submitted in 2 parts. Part A (Technical Bid) and Part B (Financial bid) The Envelope of Technical bid as per annexure A-1 to A-2 and Financial bid as per Annexure 'B-1 to B-2' should be kept in separate envelope. Technical Bid part A should contain all technical document along with tender fee (Rs.1000.00 in shape of DD) & EMD. Both envelope Part A & Part B must be kept in a Big envelope.	Tenders shall be submitted in 2 parts. Part A (Technical Bid) and Part B (Financial bid). Technical bid as per annexure A-1 to A-2 and Financial bid as per Annexure 'B-1 to B-2'. Tender would be submitted online only as per details given in page 2.
5	9	Delivery and installation of the items are to be completed within 30 days from the date of confirmed purchase order. If delivery does not happen within 30 days, university reserve right to cancel the PO & may forfeit EMD as well as performance security.	Delivery and installation of the items are to be completed within 45 days from the date of confirmed purchase order. If delivery does not happen within 45 days, university reserve right to cancel the PO & may forfeit EMD as well as performance security.
6	16	The minimum annual turnover of the firms / Agencies for the las 3 years should not be less than One Crore.	The minimum annual turnover of the firms/agencies for the last three years must not be less than One Crore every year.
6	18	Blank	The firms/agencies registered under MSME/NSIC are exempted from EMD as per Govt. of India norms.
7	8	VAT/CST Registration No.	GST Registration No.
7	10	Blank	Details of Authorize person of the firm/agency. Name: Designation: Mobile: E-mail: Address:
8	4	The equipment's should the delivered & installed at mahatma Gandhi Central University, Motihari within a time period of 30 days from the date of purchase order. If any material is not delivered by the date specified therein, the University reserves the right, without liability, to cancel the order for undelivered material not yet supplied and to purchase the same from another vendor and to charge the defaulting Vendor for any loss incurred in this transaction. Any provisions thereof for delivery by instalment shall not be construed as obligatory unless agreed upon by both the parties. The University shall have the right to refuse deliveries made more than one week in advance of any delivery schedule appearing in the order unless	The equipment's should the delivered & installed at Mahatma Gandhi Central University, Motihari within a time period of upto 45 days from the date of purchase order. If any material is not delivered by the date specified therein, the University reserves the right, without liability, to cancel the order for undelivered material not yet supplied and to purchase the same from another vendor and to charge the defaulting Vendor for any loss incurred in this transaction. Any provisions thereof for delivery by instalment shall not be construed as obligatory unless agreed upon by both the parties. The University shall have the right to refuse deliveries made more than one week in advance of any delivery schedule appearing in the order unless arrangements

		arrangements for such early delivery have been confirmed with the receiving party.	for such early delivery have been confirmed with the receiving party.
11 & 12	12	As per document.	As tender will be submitted online only hence all the sealed envelope should be read as online mode only.
12	13	All tender documents should be sent through courier, speed post, registered post or by person. Telegraphic / fax offer will not be considered and ignored straightway. All tender documents received after the specified date and time shall not be considered. The completed tender should be delivered at the Inward Section of the Administrative building of the MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL UNIVERSITY BIHAR on or before Date 04th Dec, 2019 up to 05.00 PM. The Bids will be opened on 5th Dec, 2019, at 12.00 NOON.	The tender should be submitted online only. Last date: 06th January 2020 (17:00) Technical Bid opening: 07th January 2020 (12:00)
15	22	Consumables/spares: All hardware & software including drivers, device interface cards/network adaptor card must be pre-installed & pre-configured in the Laptop. Manual - Hard copies of instruction/operation/service manuals should be supplied.	Consumables/spares: All hardware & software including drivers, device interface cards/network adaptor card must be pre-installed & pre-configured in the Desktop & Printer. Manual - Hard copies of instruction/operation/service manuals should be supplied.
17	Annexure - "A-1"	As per earlier Tender	Modified Annexure - A-1
18	Annexure - "A-2"	As per earlier Tender	Modified Annexure - A-2
19	Annexure - "B-1"	As per earlier Tender	Modified Annexure - B-1
20	Annexure - "B-2"	As per earlier Tender	Modified Annexure - B-2

In this connection, it is hereby informed to all concerned that due to technical reason, the last date for submission of tender is extended upto 6th January 2020 (Monday) (17:00 Hrs).

In view of above, the technical bid will be opened on 7th January 2020 (Tuesday) (12:00 Hrs).

All other terms and conditions of the said tender will remain the same.

Sd/
(Prof. Rajeev Kumar)
OSD (Administration)I/c

Modified Annexure “A-1”
Technical specifications to be filled by bidder

Particular – Desktop Computer
Quantity required – 150 nos.

S. No.	Item	Detail Specification	Make/ Model	Compliance (Yes/No)	Corresponding page no. and S.No./ para no. of datasheet catalogue/ brochure in support of specification	Deviation/ Remarks
1.	CPU:	Intel Core i7-8700 processor & above; 3.2GHz and above, 12MB Cache or above				
2.	Chipset	Intel series Chip set				
3.	Motherboard	OEM mother board with OEM certified				
4.	Slots	Legacy PCI slots 1 (optional), pci ex16 1 number PCI ex1 1 number M.2SOT 2 Number				
5.	Graphics	2 GB Dedicates Graphics				
6.	Memory	8 GB 2133 MHZ DDR4 RAM WITH 32 GB EXPANDABLE OR HIGHER				
7.	Hard Disk Drive	1TB HDD.				
8.	Monitor	19.5" LED				
9.	Video Controller	To support HDMI or latest technology				
10.	Keyboard	104 Keys Keyboard USB				
11.	Mouse	Optical Mouse USB				
12.	Ports	Minimum 8 USB ports or more (at least 4 USB 3.1, 4 USB 2.0), 1VGA port, HDMI PORT, RS-232 SERIAL PORT audio ports for microphone and headphone in front.				
13.	Power Supply	260WATT AND HIGHER WITH 90% EFFICIENCY AND HIGHER				
14.	Cabinet	Tower /Mini Tower				
15.	Bays	2 Nos. or above				
16.	Networking	10/100/1000 onboard Network port with remote booting facility, remote wake up and inbuilt wi-fi				
17.	Power Management	Screen blanking, hard disk and system idle mode in power on, set up password, power supply SMPS surge protected				
18.	Operating System	Windows 10 Professional or higher with media and documentation and certificate of authenticity				
19.	OS Certification	Windows 10 Pro. OS certification				
20.	Security	Administrator password (via BIOS), power-on password (via BIOS), Removable media write/boot control, SATA port disablement (via BIOS), Support for chassis padlocks and cable lock devices, Drive Lock and Automatic Drive Lock, Trusted platform Module (TPM) 2.0				
21.	Compliance and Certification	Energy star Version 6.1 for the given from factor of desktop and monitor certified, EPEAT certified in India, FCC, CE, RoHS Certificate for quoted desktop and monitor UL Certificate, Window Certificate, ISO9001, 14001, 20001, 27001 FROM OEM, PMA Compliant				
22.	Warranty	5 Years Onsite				
23.	Information Accessibility	Product details and technical specification of the model should be available to public on OEM official website for verification.				

Technical specifications to be filled by bidder

Modified Annexure "A-2"

Particular - Printer

Quantity required - 30 nos.

S. No.	Item	Detail Specification	Make/ Model	Compliance (Yes/No)	Corresponding page no. and S.No./ para no. of datasheet catalogue/ brochure in support of specification	Deviation/ Remarks
1.	Type	Multifunction				
2.	Printing speed	23 ppm (A4) and above 12 ppm (A3) and above				
3.	Printing Resolution	600 X 600 dpi				
4.	Standard Interface	USB 2.0 High Speed, USB 2.0 Host, 10 / 100 Base-T Base-T Ethernet, wi-fi				
5.	Toner	Separate drum technology and toner				
6.	Memory (RAM)	256MB and HIGHER				
7.	Paper Size	A3/A4				
8.	Duplex	Yes				
9.	Warranty	3 years				

Modified Annexure "B-1"

Financial bid to be filled by bidder for Desktop Computers

Name of Item	Make/Model	Rate per unit (Excluding tax)	Rate per unit (Including Tax)	Any other charges	Gross Total per unit
<u>Desktop Computer</u>					
For Modified Annexure A-1					

Note:-

1. Mahatma Gandhi Central University reserves rights to increase/decrease the quantity at the time of placing purchase order. Rate quoted in the financial bid will be valid for a period of at least 6 months from the last date of submission of tender document.
2. The price must include warranty (spare parts & labour) as mentioned in Technical specification.
3. All the columns for price must be filled up even if the amount is zero (0.00) for any item.

Modified Annexure "B-2"

Financial bid to be filled by bidder for Printer

Name of Item	Make/Model	Rate per unit (Excluding tax)	Rate per unit (Including Tax)	Any other charges	Gross Total per unit
<u>Printer</u>					
For Modified Annexure A-2					

Note:-

1. Mahatma Gandhi Central University reserves rights to increase/decrease the quantity at the time of placing purchase order. Rate quoted in the financial bid will be valid for a period of at least 6 months from the last date of submission of tender document.
2. The price must include warranty (spare parts & labour) as mentioned in Technical specification.
3. All the columns for price must be filled up even if the amount is zero (0.00) for any item.